AA/Aa or higher (or equivalent quality on another rating scale).

A discount rate was changed from 2.66% in the fiscal year 2020 valuation to 2.18%, which is the S&P Municipal
Bond 20 Year High-Grade Rate Index as of June 30, 2021.

 Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following table presents the Net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District Net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using discount rates that are 1-percentage-point higher/lower than the current
discount rates as of June 30, 2021:

Valuation

1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 1,136,005$   1,064,635$   998,045$

THORNTON FRACTIONAL TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 215

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021

50

NOTE 13. POST RETIREMENT MEDICAL PLAN (CONTINUED)

 Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following table presents the Net OPEB liability of the District, as well as what the District Net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point higher than the current
healthcare cost trend rates as of June 30, 2021:

Valuation

1% Decrease Rate 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability 971,512$   1,064,635$   1,174,419$

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2021, the District recognized an OPEB expense of $139,168. At June 30, 2021,
the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources:

Deferred Deferred Net Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of Outflows of

Resources Resources Resources

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience 46,896$   58,455$   (11,559)$

Changes in Assumptions 319,173   110,168   209,005

Net difference between projected and actual

Earnings on OPEB Plan Investments -   -   -

Total 366,069$   168,623$   197,446$

Amounts reported as deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources will be recognized in OPEB
expense as follows:

Net Deferred

Year Ending Outflows of

June 30 Resources

2022 56,606$

2023 56,462

2024 17,039

2025 19,014

2026 14,155

2027 - 2029 34,170

Total 197,446$

THORNTON FRACTIONAL TOWNSHIP HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 215

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
JUNE 30, 2021

51

NOTE 13. POST RETIREMENT MEDICAL PLAN (CONTINUED)

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Measurement Date June 30, 2021
Data Collection Date July 2020
Fiscal Year July 1- June 30
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal
Participant Data Employee and retiree data was supplied by the plan sponsor as of

the census date. Data on persons receiving benefits was supplied
by the plan sponsor.

Discount Rate 2.18%
Salary Rate Increase 4.00%
Inflation Rate 2.50%
Healthcare Trend Rates

  Initial Healthcare Cost Trend Rate 6.50% (PPO); 6.00% (HMO)
  Ultimate Healthcare cost Trend Rate 4.50%

Pre-Medicare starting per capita costs are based on premium equivalent rates. The same rates are charged for
actives and retirees. When an employer provides benefits to both active employees and retirees through the same